

Nos. 16-1491, 16-1632

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

MICHAEL BAVLSIK, M.D.
AND KATHLEEN SKELLY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri – St. Louis

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

John G. Simon
Kevin M. Carnie Jr.
THE SIMON LAW FIRM, PC
800 Market Street, Suite 1700
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-2929

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees Michael Bavlsik, M.D. and Kathleen Skelly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the case and request for oral argument.....	i
Table of authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	4
Statement of the issue	4
Statement of the case and of the facts.....	5
I. Factual background	5
A. The unique injuries caused by rollover accidents, and the importance of seat-belt design in preventing them	5
B. General Motors confirms the inadequacy of its seat-belt design, but refuses to make changes that it knows will prevent injuries in rollovers.....	6
C. Dr. Bavlsik suffers a paralyzing neck injury in a slow- speed rollover in a 2003 GM van that had not been adequately tested and that lacked critical safety features.....	10
II. Procedural background	13
A. The plaintiffs press three liability theories at trial.	13
B. The court denies GM’s original motions for judgment as a matter of law.	16
C. GM does not object to the jury instructions or the verdict form.....	17
D. The jury finds GM negligent but not strictly liable, and GM does not challenge the verdict on inconsistency grounds.....	17
E. The court vacates the liability finding under Rule 50.....	18
Summary of argument.....	20

Legal standards	24
Argument	26
I. The district court erroneously granted judgment as a matter of law under Rule 50(b)—vacating the jury’s negligence finding—based on the jury’s rejection of strict liability.	26
A. In granting GM’s post-verdict motion for judgment as a matter of law, the district court improperly relied on the jury’s findings rather than reviewing the evidence.....	26
B. GM is not entitled to judgment under Rule 50 because there is enough evidence to support the jury’s negligence finding.	32
II. The jury’s liability findings are not internally inconsistent, and GM has waived any argument that they are.	36
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. John Labatt Ltd.</i> , 89 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1996)	22, 40
<i>Belk v. City of Eldon</i> , 228 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2000)	25, 27
<i>Blevins v. Cushman Motors</i> , 551 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. 1977).....	22, 41
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Chaney v. City of Orlando</i> , 483 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaulk v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Clayton Center Associates v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 861 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	41
<i>Cohagan v. Laclede Steel Co.</i> , 317 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. 1958).....	33
<i>Connelly v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 351 F.3d 535 (1st Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Conseco Finance Servicing Corp. v. North American Mortgage Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2004)	2, 24, 30, 31
<i>Dominium Management Services, Inc. v. Nationwide Housing Group</i> , 195 F.3d 358 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Eich v. Board Of Regents for Central Missouri State University</i> , 350 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Fink v. Foley-Belsaw Co.</i> , 983 F.2d 111 (8th Cir. 1993)	42

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Zahn</i> , 265 F.2d 729 (8th Cir. 1959)	33
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	40
<i>Gerdes v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 561 F. App'x 573 (8th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Giese v. Montgomery Ward, Inc.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 585 (Wis. 1983)	43
<i>Greaser v. State of Missouri, Department of Corrections</i> , 145 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Groppel Co. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 616 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....	41
<i>Guyton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Harris v. Niehaus</i> , 857 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. 1993).....	32
<i>Henderson v. Simmons Foods, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Hopfer v. Neenah Foundry Co.</i> , 477 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	40, 42
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bank Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3, 27, 38
<i>Jarvis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 283 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kosmynka v. Polaris Industries, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22, 37, 38

<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968)	21, 33
<i>Lockard v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 299 (8th Cir. 1990)	37, 38
<i>McGuire v. Davidson Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>McIntyre v. Everest & Jennings, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 155 (8th Cir. 1978)	19, 29
<i>McKnight v. Johnson Controls</i> , 36 F.3d 1396 (8th Cir. 1994)	25, 33, 35, 36
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011).....	23, 35, 41
<i>Morrison v. Kubota Tractor Corp.</i> , 891 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	32
<i>Mosley v. Wilson</i> , 102 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1996).....	2, 29, 31
<i>Nassar v. Jackson</i> , 779 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Nesselrode v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 707 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1986).....	41
<i>Parrish v. Luckie</i> , 963 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Patterson v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 874 (8th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 841 A.2d 1000 (Pa. 2003)	43
<i>Polk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 529 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1976)	33

<i>Pre v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 863 (8th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Randall v. Warnaco Inc., Hirsch-Weis Division</i> , 677 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1982)	42, 43
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richcreek v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	41
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1999).....	23, 42
<i>Stanley v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2015)	22, 32, 40, 41
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	30
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	32
<i>Toner for Toner v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 828 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1987)	3, 4, 43, 44
<i>TRW Vehicle Safety Systems Inc. v. Moore</i> , 936 N.E.2d 201 (Ind. 2010)	36
<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 133 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Walker v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Walsh v. National Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2003)	31, 32
<i>Washington v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2014)	40

<i>Williams v. KETV Television, Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1439 (8th Cir. 1994)	3, 22, 37
<i>Yazdianpour v. Safeblood Technologies, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2015)	38

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.760	41
--------------------------------	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 49(b)(4).....	29, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	39

Other authorities

G.S. Bahling, et al., <i>Rollover and Drop Tests—The Influence of Roof Strength on Injury Mechanics Using Belted Dummies</i> (Society of Automotive Engineers 902314), 34th Stapp Conference, Nov. 1990	7
Charles Kahane, NHTSA, <i>Effectiveness of Pretensioners And Load Limiters for Enhancing Fatality Reduction By Seat Belts</i> (Nov. 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	24
NHTSA, <i>Trends in Occupant Restraint Use and Fatalities</i>	5
Public Citizen, <i>Rolling Over on Safety: The Hidden Failures of Belts in Rollover Crashes</i> (Apr. 2004)	5, 6, 7, 10
C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure Civil</i> (3d ed.)	25, 27
